

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: BGI156HGA

Bar & drinks counter PREMIUM PLUS - 1470x600mm - with 2 glass doors, upstand & knocker for coffee



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus 1470x600mm with 2 Glass Doors, Upstand, and Knocker for Coffee

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus. This product is ideal for commercial use in bars, restaurants, and cafes, designed to enhance the efficiency of your service area and provide an elegant presentation of beverages.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the product is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet compatible with the specifications found in the Technical Data section.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of shelves or surfaces to avoid structural failure.
- Heat and Fire Safety: Avoid placing hot objects directly on the surfaces; use coasters or appropriate insulators. Do not operate near flammable materials.
- Children and Pets: Keep the product out of reach of children and pets to avoid hazards.
- Installation Risk: Follow installation instructions carefully to prevent injury.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus
- Dimensions: 1470mm (W) x 600mm (D)
- Material: High-quality stainless steel and glass
- Doors: 2 glass doors
- Features: Upstand and knocker for coffee
- Weight: [Include weight if available]
- Color: [Include color if available]
- Power Requirement: [Include power requirements if applicable]

4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Screwdriver, level, measuring tape, wrench.
- Location: Find a stable and level surface for installation. Ensure sufficient space around the counter for service operations.
- Assembly Instructions:
 1. Unpack all components and check against the included parts list to ensure everything is available.
 2. Attach the upstand to the back of the counter using the provided screws.
 3. Secure the glass doors by aligning them with the hinges and ensuring they open smoothly.
 4. Connect to the power supply if applicable, ensuring the electrical connections are secure and in compliance with local regulations.
 5. Use a level to ensure the counter is perfectly horizontal; adjust the feet if necessary.

5. Operation

- To open the glass doors, gently pull on the handles. Store beverages and items within reach of the serving area for easy access.
- Ensure that all electronic components (if any) are operated according to their specifications to maintain optimal performance.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Weekly Maintenance: Check for any wear and tear on handles and hinges. Lubricate hinges if necessary.
- Monthly Inspection: Inspect electrical connections (if applicable) for any signs of damage or corrosion.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Won't Open: Check for obstructions or misalignments.
- Uneven Surface: Adjust leveling feet at the base of the counter as needed.
- Electrical Issues: Ensure that the counter is properly plugged in and check your circuit breaker if electrical components are not functioning.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the product responsibly. Recycle materials according to local guidelines. Do not dispose of electrical components in regular waste.

9. Contact

For assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus. We hope it serves your business well!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Bar- und Drinks-Counter Premium Plus 1470x600mm mit 2 Glastüren, Aufsatz und Klopfer für Kaffee

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Bar- und Drinks-Counters Premium Plus. Dieses Produkt ist auf Langlebigkeit und Benutzerfreundlichkeit ausgelegt und eignet sich ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die hohe Anforderungen an Qualität und Design stellen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Counter auf stabilem, ebenem Boden steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie nur mit technisch einwandfreien Steckdosen. Überlasten Sie die Stromkreise nicht.
- Glastüren: Betrachten Sie die Glastüren mit Vorsicht. Bei Bruch können scharfe Kanten entstehen. Bei Beschädigung sofort ersetzen.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven chemischen Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Wartung: Führen Sie regelmäßige Inspektionen durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Teile ordnungsgemäß funktionieren.

3. Produktübersicht und -spezifikationen

- Produktgröße: 1470 x 600 mm
- Material: Edelstahlausführung
- Farbe: Silber
- Anzahl der Glastüren: 2
- Zusätzliche Merkmale: Aufsatz, Klopfer für Kaffee

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Schritt 1: Entfernen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und prüfen Sie den Inhalt auf Beschädigungen.
- Schritt 2: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für den Counter, der ebene und tragfähige Unterlagen bietet.
- Schritt 3: Montieren Sie die Standfüße (falls vorhanden) unter dem Counter.
- Schritt 4: Befestigen Sie den Aufsatz gemäß den beiliegenden Anweisungen.
- Schritt 5: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Bolzen fest angezogen sind.
- Schritt 6: Schließen Sie die elektrischen Komponenten an (wenn erforderlich).
- Schritt 7: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und Sicherheit des gesamten Aufbaus.

5. Betrieb

Um den Counter optimal zu nutzen, können Sie Getränke, Snacks oder andere Produkte auf der Oberfläche präsentieren. Achten Sie darauf, die Glastüren sanft zu öffnen und zu schließen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und milde Seife für die Oberflächenreinigung. Keine scheuernden Materialien verwenden.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Glastüren und den elektrischen Anschluss (sofern zutreffend) und führen Sie bei Bedarf Wartungsarbeiten durch.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Glastür schließt nicht richtig.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie auf Verunreinigungen oder Verschleiß. Richten Sie die Tür nach Bedarf neu aus.
- Problem: Elektrische Komponenten funktionieren nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Sicherungen und den Anschluss zum Stromnetz.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien umweltgerecht. Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder technischen Problemen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for the Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus

1. Algemene Informatie

Welkom bij de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de Bar en Drinks Counter Premium Plus. Dit product is ontworpen om een functionele en betaalbare oplossing te bieden voor het serveren van dranken en snacks. Dit model is 1470 mm breed en 600 mm diep en is uitgerust met 2 glazen deuren, een opstand en een knocker voor koffie.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Lees deze veiligheidsinformatie aandachtig door voordat u het product gebruikt:

- Zorg ervoor dat de counter op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond staat.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen zonder toezicht.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor de bedoelde doeleinden.
- Zorg voor een goede ventilatie tijdens het gebruik.
- Vermijd direct contact met water of andere vloeistoffen op elektrische componenten.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade of verslechtering van het product.
- Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen schoonmaakmiddelen om schade te voorkomen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1470 x 600 mm
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig materiaal met een duurzame afwerking
- Glazen deuren: 2
- Opstand en knocker voor koffie: Ja
- Kleur: Zwart met een moderne uitstraling
- Gewicht: Geschat gewicht van het product
- Voorzieningen: Ruimte voor opslag en display

4. Opstelling en installatie

1. Haal alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en controleer deze op eventuele schade.
2. Zorg ervoor dat u voldoende ruimte heeft voor de montage.
3. Plaats de counter op een vlakke ondergrond.
4. Bevestig de opstand aan de achterzijde van de counter met de meegeleverde schroeven.
5. Monteer de glazen deuren volgens de bijgeleverde instructies.
6. Zorg ervoor dat alle verbindingen stevig zijn en controleer of de deur goed sluit.
7. Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikte stroombron indien nodig.

5. Bediening

- Vul de counter met dranken en snacks zoals gewenst.
- Open de glazen deuren om toegang te krijgen tot de inhoud.
- Sluit de deuren voorzichtig om te voorkomen dat ze beschadigen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van de counter regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen of agressieve chemicaliën.
- Controleer de bevestigingen en schroeven maandelijks op volledigheid en stevigheid.
- Vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk om veiligheid te waarborgen.

7. Problemen oplossen

- Deuren sluiten niet goed: Controleer de scharnieren en zorg ervoor dat ze goed zijn bevestigd.
- Product lijkt beschadigd: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor ondersteuning.
- Er zijn geen elektriciteit: Controleer of het apparaat correct is aangesloten en dat de stroombron werkt.

8. Afvoer

Wanneer het product aan het einde van zijn levensduur is, disposeer het dan in overeenstemming met lokale wetgeving voor afvalbeheer. Breng beschadigde onderdelen en elektronica naar de juiste inzamelingsfaciliteiten.

9. Contact

Mocht u vragen of opmerkingen hebben, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Barra y Mostrador de Bebidas Premium Plus 1470x600mm con 2 Puertas de Cristal, Superestructura y Tirador para Café (BGI156HGA)

1. Información General

Este producto es un mostrador de bebidas y barra Premium Plus, diseñado para maximizar la funcionalidad y el estilo en su negocio. Con medidas de 1470 mm x 600 mm, este mostrador cuenta con dos puertas de cristal, una superestructura y un tirador ideal para café, apto para su uso en bares, cafeterías y restaurantes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este mostrador debe ser utilizado exclusivamente para fines comerciales. No debe ser utilizado de manera diferente a la indicada.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por personal capacitado.
- Alimentación: Conecte únicamente a un suministro eléctrico que cumpla con las especificaciones del fabricante.
- Sobrecarga: No sobrecargue el mostrador con más de la capacidad recomendada.
- Mantenimiento regular: Mantenga el equipo limpio y libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.
- Evite el agua: No permita que el agua o líquidos entren en contacto con las partes eléctricas.
- Cuidado con las puertas de cristal: Maneje las puertas de cristal con cuidado para evitar quebraduras y lesiones.
- Componentes eléctricos: Siempre desconecte el dispositivo antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento.
- Cuidado en la limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza adecuados y evite detergentes abrasivos.

3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1470mm x 600mm
- Puertas: 2 puertas de cristal
- Tipo de producto: Barra de bebidas
- Material: Acero inoxidable y vidrio
- Características adicionales: Superestructura y tirador para café

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Seleccione un área plana y nivelada para colocar el mostrador.
- Paso 2: Retire todo el material de embalaje del producto con cuidado.
- Paso 3: Coloque el mostrador en su ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
- Paso 4: Conecte el mostrador a la red eléctrica siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante y asegurándose de que la corriente sea la adecuada.
- Paso 5: Verifique que todas las puertas abran y cierren sin obstáculos.

5. Operación

- Encendido: Conecte el mostrador a la alimentación eléctrica y encienda el interruptor si está disponible.
- Uso de las puertas: Abra las puertas de cristal para acceder a los bienes almacenados y ciérrelas para mantener el contenido seguro.
- Control de temperatura: Si aplica, ajuste la temperatura según las instrucciones del fabricante.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Limpie el exterior del mostrador con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Limpieza de las puertas: Utilice limpiadores de vidrio no abrasivos para mantener las puertas despejadas y sin manchas.
- Mantenimiento mensual: Revise todos los componentes eléctricos y de manejo para detectar cualquier desgaste.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El mostrador no enciende: Verifique el cable de alimentación y asegúrese de que esté correctamente conectado.
- Puertas que no abren/cierran correctamente: Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones y que las bisagras no estén dañadas.
- Ruidos extraños: Compruebe si hay objetos atrapados en las zonas móviles.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser eliminado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre desechos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Evite el vertido en vertederos y opte por métodos de reciclaje autorizados.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte o información adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit - Comptoir de Bar et de Boissons Premium Plus

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Comptoir de Bar et de Boissons Premium Plus. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins en matière de service de boissons tout en offrant une esthétique élégante. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour une utilisation optimale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Ce comptoir est conçu pour un usage commercial uniquement. Ne l'utilisez pas à des fins non prévues.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le comptoir soit installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Charge Maximale : Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale recommandée. Consultez le tableau des charges dans la section des spécifications.
- Électricité : Ne touchez pas les connexions électriques avec les mains mouillées. Assurez-vous que le comptoir est débranché avant toute maintenance.
- Nettoyage : Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer. N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs qui pourraient endommager les surfaces.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1470 x 600 mm
- Caractéristiques : 2 portes en verre, renforcement et heurtoir pour le café
- Poids : [Ajoutez le poids ici si disponible]
- Capacité : [Ajoutez la capacité ici si disponible]
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Couleur : [Ajoutez la couleur ici si disponible]

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballage : Retirez le comptoir de son emballage. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un lieu approprié pour le comptoir. Il doit être à proximité d'une prise électrique.
3. Montage :
 - Installez les pieds de support selon les instructions fournies.
 - Fixez le comptoir au mur si nécessaire pour une stabilité accrue.
4. Vérification : Assurez-vous que tous les volets et portes fonctionnent correctement avant de poursuivre.

5. FONCTIONNEMENT

- Allumez le comptoir en branchant le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise électrique adéquate.
- Utilisez les étagères internes pour organiser les outils et les ingrédients avec lesquels vous travaillez.
- Fermez les portes en verre lorsque le comptoir n'est pas utilisé pour assurer la fraîcheur des produits.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Quotidien : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour essuyer les surfaces.
- Démontage : Consultez la section de démontage pour la maintenance régulière.
- Contrôle : Vérifiez régulièrement les connexions électriques et les charnières des portes. Lubrifiez si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le comptoir ne s'allume pas.
 - Solution : Vérifiez si le cordon d'alimentation est correctement branché.
- Problème : Les portes ne ferment pas correctement.
 - Solution : Assurez-vous que rien n'obstrue la fermeture. Vérifiez les charnières.

8. Élimination

Pour l'élimination de ce produit, veuillez respecter les réglementations locales sur les déchets. Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques dans les ordures ménagères. Apportez-les à un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou support, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il vous apportera entière satisfaction.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Bancone Bar e Drink Premium Plus

1. Informazioni Generali

Il bancone bar e drink Premium Plus è progettato per offrire una soluzione funzionale ed estetica per i vostri bisogni di servizio al bar. Con una superficie generosa e porte in vetro, questo prodotto è ideale per il display e la conservazione delle bevande.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Non sovraccaricare il bancone con oggetti pesanti che potrebbero compromettere la stabilità.
- Assicurarsi che il bancone sia posizionato su una superficie piana per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Evitare l'esposizione diretta a fonti di calore, umidità o gelo.
- Per l'installazione elettrica, contattare un professionista qualificato.
- Tenere il bancone lontano da bambini e animali domestici quando non supervisionato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1470x600 mm
- Porte: 2 porte in vetro
- Funzionalità: Upstand e knocker per caffè inclusi
- Materiale: Struttura in acciaio inox
- Peso: [inserire il peso se disponibile]
- Colore: [inserire il colore se disponibile]

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Rimuovere il bancone dalla confezione con cautela.
- Posizionare il bancone su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che il bancone sia livellato; se necessario, utilizzare i piedini regolabili.
- Installare le porte in vetro seguendo le istruzioni fornite nel kit di montaggio.
- Fissare l'upstand e il knocker per caffè secondo le indicazioni nel manuale di installazione.
- Verificare che tutte le parti siano ben montate e sicure prima di procedere all'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Assicurarsi che il bancone sia correttamente installato e assemblato.
- Utilizzare il bancone per la preparazione e il servizio delle bevande.
- Non superare il carico massimo suggerito per il bancone per garantire la sicurezza.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno morbido e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che possono danneggiare la finitura.
- Controllare periodicamente l'integrità delle porte e delle cerniere.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte non si chiudono correttamente, verificare che non ci siano ostacoli e che siano allineate.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie persistenti, ripulire con un prodotto specifico per acciaio inox.
- Se il bancone presenta danni strutturali, contattare l'assistenza clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali. Contattare un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato per una corretta eliminazione.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania